
G R E G  A B B O T T  

December 12,2006 

Ms. Sylvia McClellal~ 
Assistant City Attorney 
Criminal Law and Police Section 
City of Dallas 
1400 South Lamar 
Dallas, Texas 752 I5 

Dear Ms. McClelian: 

You ask whether certain information is subject to required public disclosure under the 
Public Infomlatioil Act (the "Act"), chapter552 of the Government Code. Yo~~rrequest  was 
assigned ID# 268037. 

The Dallas Police Department (the "department") received a request for three specified 
offense reports. Y ~ L I  claim that some of the requested infom~ation is excepted from 
disclosure under scctions 552.108 and 552.130 of the Government Code. We have 
considered the exceptions you claim and reviewed the submitted information. 

Sectio~? 552.108(a)(l) excepts from disclosure "[i]nforn~ation held by 6 law enforcement 
agency or prosecutor that deals with the detection, investigation, or prosecution ofcrime [iq 
release of the information would interfere wit11 the detection, investigation, or pi.osecution 
ofcrime." A governmental body claiiiling section 552.108 must reasonably explain how and 
~ v h y  the release of the requested information would interfere with law cnforcenient. See 
Gov't Code j's 552.108(a)(l), (b)(l), 552,30I(e)(l)(A); see (11.so E.x piirte Prliitt, 551 
S.W.2d 706 (Ten. 1977). You state that the submitted information relates to a pending 
criminal investigation. Based on this representation, vvc conclude that the release of this 
information vvould interfere \vitli the detection, investigation, or prosecution of crime. .See 
liozistorz Ci~roriicie 1'~rhig Co. 1. C i f ~  of 1lozisto11, 531 S.W.2d 177 (Tex. Civ. 
App.-Houston 114th Dist.] 1975), ir)i-it ~$2 1z.i-.c., 536 S.W.2d 559 (Tex. 1976) (court 
delineates law enforcenient interests that arc present in active cases). Accordingly, we agree 
that the department n ~ a y  withhold the infornlation you have marked ~ ~ n d e r  
section 552. IOS(a)(l). 



Ms. Sylvia McClellan - Page 2 

You assert that some of the remaining infornlation is excepted under section 552. I30 of the 
Government Code, which provides that information relating to a motor vehicle operator's 
license, driver's license. motor vehicle title, or registration issued by a Texas agency is 
escepted from public release. Gov't Code $ 552.130(a)(1 j, (2). Mo\irever, section 552.130 
protects privacy interests, and the person to whom such inforniation relates, or that person's 
authorized representative, has a right of access to such information under section 552.023 
ofthe Government Code, The requestor is a claims representative of an insurance company, 
and he states that he represents ail individual at issue in the submitted documents. Thus, if 
the Texas ~ i ~ o t o r  vehicle record information you have marked under section 552.130 pertains 
to the requestor's client, then the department may not withhold this informatioil under 
section 552.130, but instead must release it pursuant to section 552.023. To the extent the 
requestor does not have a right of access to this infon-~ilation, we agree that the department 
must withhold the information you have marked under section 552.130. 

To conclude, the department may withhold the infomiation marked under section 552.108 
of the Government Code. The department ni~ist withhold the information marked under 
sectioil 552.130 of the Government Code, ~lnless tlie requestor has a right of access to it 
under section 552.023 ofthe Government Code. The department rliust release tlie remaining 
illformation. 

This letter ruling is limited to the particular records at issue in this request and limited to the 
facts as presented to us; therefore, this ruling must not be relied upon as a previous 
determination regarding any other records or any other circunistances. 

This ruling triggers important deadlines regal-ding the rights and responsibilities of the 
~overnmental body arid of the requestor. For example, governmental bodies are prohibited - 
from asking the attorney general to reconsider this ruling. Gov'! Code S 552.301(t). If the 
governmeiital body wants to challenge this ruling, the gover~i~~~cii ta i  body must appeal by 
filing suit in Travis Co~111ty within 30 calendar days. ld .  S 552.321(b). In 01-der to get the 
full benefit ofsucli an appeal, the governmental body must file suit \\.ithin 10 calendar days. 
id. tj 552.353(K)(3), (c). If the goveriinlcntal body does not appeal this r~~li l ig  and the 
govcrilrne~ital body docs not cornply with it: then both tlie requestor and the attorticy general 
have the right to file suit against the governn~elital body to enforce this ruling. Id. 
$ 552.321(a). 

If this rr~ling rcqitircs the governmental body to I-elease all or part of tlic requested 
information, the go\~emniental body is respoiisible for taking the next step. 13ascd oil the 
statute: tlie attomey general expects that, upon receiviilg this ruling, the govcmmenial body 
will either release the public records proii~ptly pursitant to section 552.22 ](a) of the 
Government Code or file a la~vsi~it chalienging tliis ruling piirsuant to sectio~i 552.324 ofthe 
Govemmeclt Code. If tlie governmental body fails to do oiie of these things. the11 the 
requestor should rcpoi-t that faili~rc to tlle attoi-iicy general's Open Gover~~nicnt Hotli~ie, toll 
frce, at (877) 673-6839. Thc requrstol- may also file a con~plaiiit \vitll the district or county 
attorney. It/. 8 552.3215(e). 
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If this ruling requires or permits the govemmental body to withhold all or some of the 
requested information, the requestor can appeal that decision by suing the governmental 
body. Id. 5 552.321(a); Texas Dep't of Pub. Safety v. Gilbreath, 832 S.W.2d 408, 41 1 
(Tex. App.-Austin 1992, no writ). 

Please remember that under the Act the release of information triggers certain procedures 
for costs and charges to the requestor. Ifrecords are released in conlpliance with this ruling, 
be sure that all charges for the infomlation are at or below the legal amounts. Questions or 
complaints about over-charging must be directed to Hadassall Schloss at the Office of the 
Attortley General at (512) 475-2497. 

If the governmental body, the requestor, or any other person has qiiestions or comrnents 
about this r~iiing, they may contact our office. We note that a third party may challenge this 
riiling by filing suit seeking to withhold information from a requestor. Gov't Code 
5 552.325. Although there is no statutory deadline for contacting us, the attorney general 
prefers to receive any comments within 10 calendar days of the date of this ruling. 

Sincerely, 

0&n Records Division 

JLCieb 

Enc. Submitted docuiuents 

c: Mr. Don Myers 
Statc Farin Insurance Companies 
RE: Claim 1143-9812-969 
P.O. Box 79901 1 
Dallas, Texas 75379-901 1 
(wio enclosures) 


